
1

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS !

DANGER

WARNING

When using an electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always
be followed, including the following:
Read all instructions before using this sewing computer. When the sewing
computer is not in use, it should be disconnected from the electricity supply
by removing the plug from the outlet.

BERNINA

SERVICING
DOUBLE-

INSULATED
PRODUCTS

This sewing and embroidery computer is
intended for household use only.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



2

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



3

Personal Program 84 - 86
Saving and Deleting Stitches and 
Stitch Combinations 87 - 91
Setup Program 92 - 101
Sewing and Sewing Computer Support 102 - 108

Safety Instructions 1

Your Sewing Computer 4 - 20

Screen / Function Buttons 21 - 33
Applications of Practical and 
Decorative Stiches 34 - 58
Alphabets 59 - 61
Buttonholes 62 - 76
Quilting 77 - 83

Preparing for Embroidery / 
Important Information 109 - 119
Working on Motifs and Embroidering 120 - 147
Embroidery Support 148 - 153
Peripherals and Accessories 154 - 156
Glossary 157 - 158
Summary Stitches and motivs 159 - 174
Index 175 - 177

Key to Signs
Caution!
Very important!
Risk of damage!

! Please refer to the safety
instructions! Risk of injury!

Supplementary information!!

Helpful tips!

27
28

Additional information on the
corresponding subject you will
find on the relevant page.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Carrier Bag

Accessories*

Free Standing Accessory Box

Storing Accessories

B C
D

E

F

G

H

Accessory Box

Attaching the Accessory Box to the
Sewing Computer

A
J

C

E

H
A

G

Removing the Accessory Box
A

Caution:
First lower the presser foot
lifter!

4

Accessories 

J

B

D
F

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



5

Standard Accessories*

Presser Feet*
1C
Reverse pattern foot

4 
Zipper foot

5
Blindstitch foot

3A
Automatic
Buttonhole foot with
slide

2A
Overlock foot

9
Darning foot

20C
Open embroidery
foot

50
Walking foot

8
Jeans foot

3C
Buttonhole foot

BERNINA Specialty Presser Feet

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



6

Details artista 640

Front view

Back view

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



7

Bobbin cover
Stitch plate
Attachment base for special accessories
Darning hoop connection
Presser foot
Needle clamp
Thread guide
Needle threader
Thread take-up cover
Thread path
Thread take-up
Quick reverse button
Automatic thread cutter
Start / Stop - button

Slide speed control
Needle stop up/down button
Pattern end button
Needle position buttons
Screen
Bobbin winder with on/off switch and 
thread cutter
Practical stitch button
Decorative stitch button
Alphabet button
Buttonhole button
Quilt stitches button
Sewing mode/Embroidery mode button
Personal program button

Tutorial button (only in embroidery mode)
Setup button
«clr» (clear) button
Pattern begin button
Stitch width knob
Stitch length knob
FHS (Free Hand System) connection
Thread guide (while winding the bobbin
when sewing and embroidering)
Horizontal spool pin
Carrying handle
Rear thread guide
CFL (Cool Fluorescent Light) sewing light
Slide-on table socket
Bobbin pre-tension

Presser foot pressure dial
Presser foot lifter
Thread cutter on head frame
Magnifying glass holder
Handwheel
Spool pin (vertical, collapsible)
Power switch on/off («0»)
Power plug socket
USB connection
PC connection
Embroidery module connection
Foot control socket
Drop feed dog

Side view right

Side view left

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



8

Power Cable
The Power Cable

A
B

Foot Control Cable
C

Foot Control
Sewing Speed 

Cable Tidy

A

When Sewing 

B C

The switch is on the handwheel side of
the sewing computer 
I
0

Power Switch

!

Important! 
(USA/Canada only):
Use only foot controller type
LV1 with sewing computer
model artista 640.

Important! 
(USA/Canada only):
The sewing computer has a
polarized plug (one blade
wider than the other). To
reduce the risk of electrical
shock, this plug is intended to
fit in a polarized outlet only
one way. If the plug does not
fit fully in the outlet, reverse
the plug. If it still does not fit,
contact a qualified electrician
to install the proper outlet. do
not modify the plug in any
way!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



9

Slide-on Table

To Attach

To Remove

Slide-on Table

Seam Guide

Scale

Presser Foot Lifter

Free Hand System (FHS) Presser Foot Lifter

Attaching the Presser Foot Lifter

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



10

Winding the Bobbin

Thread Cutter

A

To Remove the Bobbin Case

Bobbin Case

To Insert the Bobbin Case Bobbin Thread Cutter

A

!!

Winding the Bobbin
I

Threading the Bobbin

Winding the Bobbin While Sewing or
Embroidering

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



11

Inserting the Bobbin

Clockwise Turning of the BobbinInserting the Bobbin Pulling the Thread Under the Spring

Threading the Upper Thread

Attaching the Thread Spool

A

A

Down

B

Up
C

Down
D

E!

C

B

D

E

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



12

Needle Threader

Lever Down and Thread in Hook
• raise the needle
•
• A

B

Thread in Front of Needle Release the Lever and Thread
A

B

A

Thread Cutter
Thread Cutter on Head Frame

Bringing up the Lower Thread

!

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



13

Collapsible Vertical Spool Pin

A

Supplementary Spool Pin

A

Removing the Needle

Inserting the Needle

Changing the Needle

!

CFL Sewing Light (CFL = Cool Fluorescent Light)

Caution:
Please note that a defective
CFL sewing light must ONLY
be replaced by an authorized
technician. The sewing
computer must be brought to
an authorized BERNINA
dealer!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



14

Threading the First Thread

A

Threading the Second Thread

A

Threading the Double Needle

!

!

Threading the Triple Needle

A

A

A

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



15

Important Facts About Thread and Needles

With the right combination of thread and needle optimum sewing results are
achieved.

Thread

Cotton Thread

Polyester Thread

Needle, Thread and Fabric

The following are the guidelines: Needle No.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



16

Needle/Thread Combination

Needle Summary

130/705  H   S    70

Checking the Needle Condition

Correct Needle/Thread
Combination

Too Thin Thread or too Thick Needle Too Thick Thread or too Fine Needle

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



17

Needle sizeModelType of needle

Universal

Jersey/Stretch

Leather

Jeans

Microtex

Quilting

Embroidery

Metafil

Cordonnet

Wing needle

Double wing
needle

Double needle

Triple needle

Suitable for

BERNINA

Needle Summary

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



18

Presser Foot Pressure
Dial on Head Frame

Standard Pressure Reduced PressureIncreased Pressure

Changing the Presser Foot Attaching the Presser FootRaising the Lever

Changing the Presser Foot

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



A A A

19

Feed Dog

Button on handwheel side

Stitch Plate

Stitch Plate Markings Removing the Stitch Plate

Replacing the Stitch Plate
A

Button depressed = feed dog is lowered (darning position)

Button flush with housing = feed dog is raised (sewing position)

Feed Dog and Fabric Feed

Let the fabric feed evenly!

Feed Dog and Stitch Length

Pulling, pushing or holding back the fabric will result in uneven stitches

9mm (mm measurements) 9mm (inch measurements) 5,5 mm (inch or mm, optional)

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



20

Feed Dog and Fabric Feed with Height Compensating Tool

Feed Dog and Sewing Corners

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



21

Screen

H

A B C D

Q

K

F

J

E

OM NL P

Practical Stitch Screen

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J

K
L
M
N
O
P
Q

Welcome Screen

G

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Stitch Selection – Stitch Display – Functions

Stitch Selection

Altering the Stitch Width

Display of Selected Stitch

Altering the Stitch Length

22

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



23

Presser Foot Indicator

Lowered Feed Dog

Selecting Functions

Changing Settings

Temporary Altered Stitch Memory

Saving Altered Settings Permanently

28
33

37
37

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Stitch Selection

Saving Changes

Direct Selection by Scrolling up/down
Within a Stitch Category

Confirm Number and Go to Next Screen

!

Correcting Mistakes Stitch Selection by Number

Back to Previous Screen
do not 

24

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



25

Alphabets

Alphabet Button

Simple Menu Selection
Main Category Buttons

Practical Stitch Button

Practical Stitches

Decorative Stitches

Decorative Stitch Button 

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Buttonholes 

Buttonhole Button

Quilting

Personal Program

Quilt Stitch Button

Personal Program Button

Embroidery Mode / Sewing Mode

Embroidery Mode / Sewing
Mode Button

26

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



27

Setup Program

Tutorial for Embroidery

Tutorial Button

Setup Program

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Quick Reverse Button on Head Frame

Start-Stop Button

External Function Buttons

Altering Needle Position

Needle Up/Down

Slide Speed ControlPattern End

Automatic Thread Cutter

28

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



29

General Functions

Scroll Up

Scroll Down

Closing Special Applications

OK

Single Mode

«clr» (Clear) Button

Exception

Combi Mode

Pattern Begin

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Special Functions

Horizontal Mirror Image
(left/right)

Vertical Mirror Image
(up/down)

Pattern Extend 2–5 xIndication of the Altered Stitch
Width or Stitch Length

Langstich

Stitch Counter for Darning
Program

30

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



31

Delete

Combination Sub-divider 

Direct Entry Length (in mm) or
On-screen Button
Measurement

Manual 4 or 6 Step
Buttonholes

Programming Buttonhole
Length

Save

Multifunction Button 

Securing Function (with 4
stitches)

Pattern Repeat 1–9 x

Alphabet Size

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Balance Continuous Reverse Sewing Stitch Selection by Number

File DrawersUpper Case / Lower Case

32

Security Program

Thread tension

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



33

Thread Tension

Altering the Tension

Altering the Tension    

Save and close

Back to Basic Settings

No adjustments

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



34

Practical Stitches

Straight stitch

Running stitch

Triple zig-zag

Double overlock

Stretch overlock

Zig-zag

Securing stitch 
(straight stitch) 

Honeycomb stitch

Super stretch

Jersey stitch

Vari-overlock

Triple straight stitch

Blindstitch

Gathering stitch

Universal stitch

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



35

Sewn-out zig-zag

Reinforced overlock

Simple darning program

Bartack program

Lycra stitch

Knit overlock

Reinforced darning program

Large Fly stitch

Stretch stitch

Basting stitch

Bartack program

Blindstitch narrow

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



36

Open Seams 

Practical Stitch Seams

Altering Stitch Width and Stitch Length Changing the Needle Position

Overlock Seams Flat Joining Seams

Securing With Quick Reverse Button (on
Head Frame)

Adjusting Individual Practical Stitches

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



37

Temporary Altered Stitch Memory

any selected stitch

Example:Return to Basic Settings – 
Delete Altered Stitch Memory

!

23
24

84
84

Temporary Altered Stitch Memory

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



38

Straight Stitch

Straight stitch No. 1
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Straight Stitch

Application

Adjust the stitch length to suit
the fabric

Adjust the stitch length to suit
the thread

Activate needle stop down

Triple Straight Stitch Seam

Triple straight stitch No. 6
Jeans or 80-90 universal
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C or
Jeans foot No. 8 (optional accessory)

Open Seam For heavy layers or very
densely woven fabrics:

Decorative top stitch

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



39

Securing Stitch (Straight Stitch With Securing)

Securing stitch No. 5
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Securing Stitch 

Beginning the Seam 

Ending the Seam 

Seaming or sewing long seams

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



5

40

Edgestitching

Straight stitch No. 1
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton, polyester or cordonnet (topstitching)
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C, Blindstitch foot No. 5 or
Edge stitch foot No. 10 (optional accessory)

Narrow Edgestitching

Outer Edges

Hem Edges

Needle Position

Presser Foot

Wide Edgestitching

Guiding the Fabric Needle Position

Presser Foot

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



41

Zig-zag Stitch

Zig-zag stitch No. 2
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Zig-zag Stitch

Oversewing Edges

Satin Stitch 

Oversewing edges

Embroidery with satin stitch

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



42

Darning Program 

Simple darning program No. 22,
Reinforced darning program No. 23
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
lightweight darning thread
up (sewing position)
Automatic buttonhole foot No. 3A, Reverse pattern foot
No. 1C (only for Darning program No. 22)

Simple Darning Program No. 22

Preparation

Sewing

Reinforced Darning Program No. 23

Preparation

Sewing

!

If the darning does not cover
the whole worn or damaged
area

If the darning becomes
distorted

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



43

Manual Darning

Straight stitch No. 1
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
darning thread
down (darning position) 
Darning foot No. 9

Darning Holes or Worn Areas

Preparation

Sewing

Poor stitch formation

Thread breaks

1. Stitch Over the Hole 2. Cover the First Rows 3. Complete Darning

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



44

Sewing Knit Fabrics

Start With a New Needle

Use a Stretch Needle (130/705 H-S) if
Necessary

Use a Fine Sewing Thread

When Basting, Use a Darning Thread

Sew a Test if Necessary

Presser Foot Pressure 

Possible Problems With Sewing Knits

Seam Becomes Wavy

Edges Roll

Seams Which Pull or Stretch

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



Vari-overlock Seam

Vari-overlock No. 3
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Overlock foot No. 2A or 
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Closed Seam

Sewing

1C

Knits and jersey

Sewing stretch fabrics

Double Overlock Seam

Double overlock No. 10
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Closed Seam

Sewing

45

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



46

Stretch Overlock Seam/Reinforced Overlock Seam

Stretch overlock No. 13 
or Reinforced overlock No. 19
universal, ballpoint or stretch
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C or 
Overlock foot No. 2A

Closed Seam

Sewing 

Super Stretch/Stretch Seam

Super stretch No. 11 or Stretch No. 18
universal, ballpoint or stretch
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Open Seam

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



47

Flat Joining Seam

Stretch overlock No. 13
universal, ballpoint or stretch
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Flat Joining Seam

Sewing

Hems With Practical Stitches

Jersey stitch No. 14
universal, ballpoint or stretch
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Visible Stretch Hem

Preparation 

Sewing

Fabric and thread

Thick seam

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



48

Ribbing With Overlock Seams

Vari-overlock No. 3
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Overlock foot No. 2A

Ribbing With Overlock Seam

Preparation

Sewing

Preventing the ribbing from
becoming wavy

Needle stop down

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



49

Zipper

Straight stitch No. 1
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Zipper foot No. 4 or
Zipper foot with guide No. 14 (optional accessory)
far right or far left

Preparation

Sewing

Variation: Sew both sides of zipper from
bottom to top

Zipper as a decorative element

To sew around the zipper pull

Starting to sew

Zipper tape or firm fabric

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



50

Blind Hem

Blindstitch wide No. 9,
Blindstitch narrow No. 29
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton, polyester, silk or monofilament
up (sewing position)
Blindstitch foot No. 5 

Blind Hem Wide No. 9

Blind Hem Narrow No. 29

Preparation

Sewing

Fine stitch width adjustment

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



51

Honeycomb Stitch Edges

Honeycomb stitch No. 8
universal, ballpoint, or stretch
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Honeycomb Stitch Edges

Preparation 

Sewing 

Balance/Corrections

Needle stop down

102
102

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



52

Sewing on Elastic, Shirring Elastic/Cord

Universal stitch No. 15
depends on width of elastic
type and size to suit the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C or 
Embroidery foot No. 6 (optional accessory)

Sewing on Elastic

Preparation 

Sewing 

Secure the beginning and end
of elastic

Quick hem finish

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



53

Basting Stitch

Basting stitch No. 21
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton/polyester/leightweight darning thread
3,5 mm-5 mm
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Piecing Stitch / Straight Stitch
Straight stitch No. 1
1.5mm – max. 2mm
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Patchwork foot No. 37 (optional accessory)
Patchwork foot No. 57 (optional accessory)

Patchwork Foot

Securing/fixing the thread

Basting

Basting Stitch

Preparation:

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



54

Decorative Stitches

Decorative Stitches 

Selecting Decorative Stitches Application of Various Decorative Stitches

Perfect Stitch Formation

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



55

Applications

Altering the Stitch Width Altering the Stitch Length

Decorative stitches
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton, decorative
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C,
Open embroidery foot No. 20C,
Embroidery foot No. 6 (optional accessory),
Clear foot No. 34C (optional accessory)

Saving altered basic settings

84
84

23
24

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



56

Combining Decorative Stitches and Functions

Decorative stitches
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton, decorative
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C or 
Open embroidery foot No. 20C,
Embroidery foot No. 6 (optional accessory),
Clear foot No. 34C (optional accessory)

Instructions

1 2

Mirroring Decorative Stitches

Deleting Functions

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



57

Altering Decorative Stitches With
Long Stitch Function (1)

Stretching Decorative Stitches With
Pattern Extend Function (2)

Sewing With a Double, Triple or Wing
Needle (3)

Balance (4)

1 2

3 4

32
32

102
102

Add «Pattern End»/«Pattern Repeat»

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



58

!

Combining Practical and Decorative
Stitches

Example of a Stitch Combination

Example of a Stitch and Function
Combination

Mirroring complete
combination left/right 

Add Securing function 
(4 small securing stitches)

Practical and Decorative Stitches in the Combi Mode

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



59

Alphabet Summary

Alphabets

On-screen Letter Selection

Perfect Stitch Formation

Application

Alphabet Summary

• Block
• Double Block
• Script (Italics)

161
162

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



60

Combining Lettering

Combining Letters

Inserting Letters Deleting Letters

Letters
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton, decorative
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

Alphabets

Adding Securing function 
(4 small securing stitches)

Correcting Combinations

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



61

Combining Lettering and Functions

Select Lower Case (only Block and Script)

Mirroring Lettering

Using Pattern Extend to Stretch Lettering

Pattern Combination as Single or 
Multiple Repeat

Change Size

30
30

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



62

Standard Buttonhole

Round buttonhole with
normal bartack

Straight stitch buttonhole

Straight stitch eyelet

Narrow buttonhole (heirloom
sewing)

Round buttonhole with
horizontal bartack

Button sew-on program

Hand-look buttonhole 

Buttonholes

Stretch buttonhole

Keyhole buttonhole with
normal bartack

Narrow zig-zag eyelet

Buttonholes/Button Sew-on Program/Eyelets

In General

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



63

Buttonhole Program Functions

Manual Buttonhole

Programming Buttonhole
Length

Buttonhole Length – Direct
Entry Length (in mm) or On-
screen Button Measurement

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



64

Buttonholes - Important Information

Thread Tension

Marking Buttonholes

Manual Buttonholes Automatic Buttonholes Keyhole Buttonholes

Test Sewing Corrections

To Adjust the Bead Width:

Altering the Stitch Length:

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



65

Correct Interfacings or Stabilizers for Buttonholes

Buttonholes with Cord

1

2

Automatic Buttonholes

Cord

Ideal Cords

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



66

Hooking the Cord onto Presser Foot
No. 3C 

Sewing

Hooking the Cord in the Automatic
Buttonhole Foot with Slide No. 3A

Sewing

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



67

Securing the Cord

Cutting Buttonholes Open

Buttonhole Cutter and Block (special
accessory)

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



68

Balance for Manual Round or Keyhole
Buttonhole

Balance for Buttonholes

Balance for Direct Entry Length Standard
Buttonhole

Balance for Direct Entry Length Keyhole
or Round Buttonholes

Balance for Manual Standard Buttonhole

Recommendation 

Clear Balance

A B

A B

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



69

Automatic Buttonhole 

Direct Entry Length or Button Measuring on Screen

Entering Buttonhole Length or Button
Measuring

Determining Buttonhole Length

Corrections for Direct Entry Length

Back to Buttonhole Menu

Deleting Saved Buttonholes

Buttonhole Size

Corrections for Thick Buttons

Determining Button Size

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



70

Programming Automatic Buttonholes With 

Quick Reverse Button on Head Frame

Automatic Buttonhole

Sewing Standard and Stretch Buttonholes 

No. 51, 52, 53

Sewing First Bead

Programming Buttonhole 

Auto Buttonhole 

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



71

Sewing Straight Stitches

Programming Buttonhole

Sewing Round and Keyhole Buttonholes

No. 54, 55, 56

Auto Buttonhole

Double sewn keyhole
buttonholes

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



72

Important: How to Correct Mistakes

Deleting Saved Buttonholes

Length of the First Bead

Programming the Buttonhole

Auto Buttonhole

Sewing Hand-look Buttonhole No. 63

Beautiful buttonholes

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



73

Buttonhole in Long Term Memory

Saving Buttonhole (Save)

Recalling Saved Buttonhole Changing Saved Buttonhole

Deleting Saved Buttonhole

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



74

Manual 4 or 6 Step Buttonholes

Opening Manual Buttonhole

!

Repairing buttonholes

!

Sewing a 4 Step Buttonhole

Sewing a 6 Step Buttonhole

Leave Program

any buttonhole
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Buttonhole foot No. 3C

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



75

!

Straight Stitch Buttonhole

Straight Stitch 

Altering the Distance Between the Rows
of Stitching

Button Sew-on Program 

Sewing 2 Hole Button

Button Sew-on Program

Straight stitch buttonhole No. 59
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Buttonhol foot No. 3C or 
Automatic buttonhole foot No. 3A

Button sew-on program No. 60
depends on the distance between the holes
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
down (darning position)
Darning foot No. 9 or 
Button sew-on foot No. 18 (optional accessory)

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



76

Zig-zag or Straight Stitch Eyelets

Eyelet Programs

Punching Eyelets

Sewing Eyelets

Sewing 4 Hole Button

Beginning and Ending Threads

For Secure Results

Sewing on buttons

!

Narrow zig-zag eyelet No. 61 or
Straight stitch eyelet No. 62
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
cotton or polyester
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



77

Quilt Stitches

Quilt Stitches

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



78

Important Information on Different Techniques

Patchwork

Appliqué

Quilting

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



79

Hand-look Quilt Stitch
Quilt stitches Nos. 328, 347, 348, 350
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
monofilament 
30/2 cotton thread
up (sewing position)
Reverse pattern foot No. 1C or 
Walking foot No. 50 (optional accessory)

Hand-look Quilt Stitch

Sewing Test

Upper Thread Tension

Balance

Perfect corners

Monofilament breaks

Sewing

Freehand Quilting
Straight stitch No. 1
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
monofilament or cotton
down (darning position)
Darning foot No. 9 or
Quilting foot No. 29 (optional accessory)

Freehand Quilting

Preparation

Holding the Work

Quilting a Design

Stipple Quilting

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



80

Freehand Quilting With BSR 
(BERNINA Stitch Regulator) optional

BSR (BERNINA Stitch Regulator) Function 

Straight stitch No. 1 or Zig-zag stitch No. 2
size and type suitable for the fabric selected
monofilament or cotton, embroidery thread, polyester
down (darning position)
BSR foot No. 42 incl. interchangeable soles (closed, open,
transparent)

BSR Function With Straight Stitch No. 1

BSR Function With Zig-zag Stitch No. 2

The set stitch length will NOT be
maintained when sewing with the zig-
zag stitch, but the BSR function simplifies
the application.

Warning!
By activating the BSR function the sewing computer sews either continuously at a reduced motor speed (mode 1,
standard), or as soon as the fabric is moved (mode 2).
As long as the BSR presser foot is illuminated red, adjustments like threading and changing the needle, for example must
not be carried out, as the needle will engage while fabric is moved unintentionally!
Without fabric feed the BSR mode is turned off after approx. 7 seconds and the red light goes off.
Please refer to the Safety Instructions!

BSR function can be sewn in 2 separate modes of operation:

simultaneously simultaneously

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



81Quilt Stitches - Applications

Preparation

Needle Stop Down (Default)

Needle Stop Up

Raise or Lower the Needle

Using the following functions in the BSR mode:

Securing With the Start-Stop-Button 
(only Mode 1)

Securing Function (only Mode 2)

Free Hand Quilting

Free Hand Quilting Without BSR
Activation

can now 
be sewn with the BSR foot, without
automatic regular stitch length

Make sure that the lens on the bottom of the BSR foot is not dirty
(fingerprints, etc.). Clean lens periodically with soft, slightly damp cloth.

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



82

Beeper (Acoustic Signal) Deactivation/Activation

Opening Setup Program

Selecting Sound for BSR in the Setup
Program

Selecting Sound for BSR on the «BSR»
Screen

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



83

1. With the Foot Control 2. With the Start - Stop - Button Deactivating the BSR Sewing Function by
using the Start - Stop - Button:

always

Holding the Work

• continuous movement of the fabric
(no abrupt movements) under the
foot will provide best results

Application Example:

BSR With Zig-zag Stitch No. 2

BSR Function Deactivation

Activating/Deactivating the BSR Sewing Function:

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



84

Programming Screen With Personal Stitches

Programming Second Stitch

Programming First Stitch !

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



85

Deleting Personal Stitches

Activating Personal Program

Personal Screen

Activating Personal Program

Personal Program Screen

Stitch Deleted

Selecting Stitches in Personal Program

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



86

Altering Stitches

Activating Personal Program

Personal Program Screen

Special Screen

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



87

Saving and Deleting Stitches and Stitch Combinations

In General

Programming and Saving Stitch Combinations

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



88

Emptying the Stitch Altering Area in
Steps

Emptying the Stitch Altering Area in a
Single Step

Programming and Saving Stitches by Number

Empty Stitch Altering Area

!

Opening Empty Drawer

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



89

Opening Saved Combination

Opening a Saved Combination

Drawer Content at a Glance

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



90

Deleting the Stitch Last Programmed

Deleting a Stitch Within the Combination

Inserting Stitches

Correcting a Stitch Combination

!

Altering Stitch Combinations

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



91

Mirroring Entire Combinations

Option 1: Overwriting

Option 2: Deleting

Deleting Drawer

Combination subdivider

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



92 Setup-Program

Setup

Menu

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

To Next Page

To Previous Page

Saving and Closing

Closing Screen

Opening Setup Program Leaving Setup Program

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



93

Opening Setup Program

Saving and Closing

Closing Screen

Display

Contrast 

Brightness 

Welcome Screen 

Text in Welcome Screen

Display Settings

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



94

Opening Setup Program

Sewing Settings

Motor Speed 

Thread Tension Correction

Embroidery Settings

Opening Setup Program To Next Page

To Previous Page

Saving and Closing

Closing Screen

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



95

Embroidery Settings 2

Thread Tension Correction

Embroidery Settings 1

Motor Speed

Auto Thread Cutter

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



96

Opening Setup Program

Saving and Closing

Closing Screen

Touch (Screen Sensibility)

Touch Setup

Touch 2

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



97

Display Messages and Audio Settings

Opening Setup Program

Audio System

Selecting Stitch / Selecting Function / BSR

Audio Settings

Saving and Closing

Closing Screen

To Next Page

To Previous Page

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



98

Display Messages / Monitoring Functions

Opening Setup Program

Information

Language 

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



99

Opening Setup Program

Closing Screen

Updating the Sewing and Embroidery Computer

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



100

Caution:
Do not remove the
BERNINA USB stick until
the end of the update is
displayed by a message.

Reset to Factory

Opening Setup Program

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



101

Reset to Factory

Deleting Personal Data

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



102

Balance Screen

Corrections

Balance for Practical and Decorative Stitches

Opening Balance

Saving and Closing Screen

Closing Screen

Deleting Corrections

Balance

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



103

Cleaning

!

Cleaning the Stitch Plate

Cleaning the Screen and
the Sewing Computer

Lubricating

Caution:
Disconnect plug from the
socket before cleaning or
lubricating!

Cleaning the Hook

Enviromental Protection
BERNINA is committed to the protection
of the environment. We strive to
minimize the environmental impact of
our products by continuously improving
product design and our technology of
manufacturing

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



104

Trouble Shooting

Upper Thread Breaks
Possible Faults:

Possible Solutions:

Removing Trapped Thread

Lower Thread Breaks

Calibration of the Display

Skipped Stitches

Needle Breaks

Faulty Stitching

Cannot Sew Thick Fabric

Sewing Computer Fails to
Run or Runs Slowly

Defective Sewing Light

Upper Thread Indicator
Sensor

Lower Thread Indicator
Sensor

Update error

In most cases you will be able to identify and remedy faults by checking the following.

Check whether:

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



105

Messages on the Screen

Warning

Query

Security Program active

This stitch number is not available in the
sewing computer.

Combi Mode does not support this
pattern.

Switch feed dog to sewing position.

Thread breakage, empty spool or lint in
thread control slit area 

The winder is on.

Lower presser foot

Message Notes

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



106

Raise presser foot

Needle will penetrate presser foot or
stitch plate.

The sewing computer must be cleaned /
lubricated.

Service Notification

Deleting or overwriting data , e.g.
Drawers.

Main motor failed. Check hook system.

Not enough memory on the USB stick.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



107

Update files not complete.

Stored settings/personal data missing.

BERNINA Memory Stick not inserted.

The update was not carried out.

The update was successful.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



108

Sewing ideas

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



109

Setting up the Embroidery Computer

Details

Front view

Back view

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



110

Standard Accessories*

Large oval embroidery hoop
(145x255mm)
Template for large oval embroidery hoop
VAR. 01 for a640

Embroidery presser foot No. 26
Net for upper thread spools – pull over
upper thread spool for even spooling

Embroidery module bag

USB connecting cable for PC embroidery
software

Medium embroidery hoop (100x130mm)
Template for medium embroidery hoop

Embroidery needle range 

Embroidery software Editor Lite

Embroidery bobbin case

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



111

Optional Accessories*

Embroidery Mega-Hoop (150x400mm)
Template for Mega-Hoop, VAR. 01 for
a640

BERNINA USB Stick BERNINA artista software

Suitcase system for sewing computer and
embroidery module

Small embroidery hoop (72x50mm) 
(for normal use and free arm embroidery)
Blue template for normal use
Red template for free arm embroidery

Straight stitch plate 9mm

BERNINA Multiple spool holder

Adapter for free arm embroidery

BERNINA embroidery cards/Magic Box

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



112

Attaching the Module to the Sewing Computer

Attaching the Module to the Sewing
Computer

Caution!
When connecting the
embroidery module, attention
must be paid that all items are
on a flat and even surface!

Caution!
Always separate the module
and sewing computer for
transportation. Never
transport them attached.

Releasing the Cable

Connecting the Cable

Releasing the Cable

Storing the Cable on the Module

Removing the Module

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



113

Connecting the Adapter for Free Arm Embroidery (Optional Accessory)

Attaching the Adapter to the Sewing
Computer

Attaching the Module to the Adapter

Free Arm Embroidery Hoop
Caution!
Only the small hoop can be
used for free arm embroidery.

Removing the Adapter

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



114

Embroidery Presser Foot No. 26 Needles for Embroidery

Straight Stitch Plate (optional accessory)

Threading the Upper Thread Bobbin thread tension

Lower the Feed Dog

Preparing the Embroidery Computer for Embroidery

Threading Upper and Bobbin Thread

10
13

Spool pin

!
!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



115

Hooping the Fabric

Centering

Using the Embroidery Hoop

Embroidery Template 

ABC

Hooping the Fabric

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



116

Embroidery Stabilizers

Tear-away Stabilizers

Iron-on Interfacing Paper Backed Adhesive Stabilizer 

Cut-away Stabilizers

!

Adhesive Spray Spray Starch for Additional Stiffening

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



117

Choosing an Embroidery Motif Embroidery Test Scaling/Sizing Motifs

Important Embroidery Information

Water Soluble Stabilizer for Fabric With a
Pile and Lace Embroidery

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



118

Different Stitch Types

Underlay Stitches Satin Stitch Step Stitch

Fancy-Fill Stitches Outline Stitches Jump Stitches

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



119

Embroidery Threads

Polyester Threads

Rayon Threads

Metallic Wrapped Polyester Thread

Embroidery Needle

Bobbin-Fil (special bobbin thread)

Darning and Embroidery Thread

Bobbin Threads

15
17

!

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



120

Welcome Screen

Selecting Embroidery Motifs

Selecting Alphabets

Selecting Motifs

Selecting My Designs

«Embroidery Computer» On-
screen Button

93
93

Embroidery Requirements

137

«USB Stick» Button

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



121

Starting to Embroider

Attaching the Embroidery Hoop

Raising Needle and Embroidery Presser
Foot

Attaching the Hoop

Removing the Hoop

Selecting the Embroidery Hoop

Edit 1 Screen

Embroidering Motifs

Embroidery Menu

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



122

Starting to Embroider With the Start-
Stop-Button on Head Frame

Starting to Embroider With Foot Control

Interrupting With the Foot Control

Completing the Color

Changing Color

Cutting Thread Ends After Embroidery

Embroidery Screen

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



123

On-screen Functions and Displays

Return to Selection Menu

Scroll Up Scroll Down

Closing Special Applications

Common Functions and Displays 

of Screens Edit 1 and Edit 2

Edit 1 Screen

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



124

Color Motif Display

Edit 2 Screen

Select Hoop Possible Hoop Selections (display «Select
Hoop») 

No embroidery hoop
must be attached!

Check Motif Center

Motif Size

Embroidery Time

Color Numbers

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



125

Embroidery Menu

Retrieve Show Grid

Edit 1 Screen

New MotifAdd Motif

Save

To Next Page - Edit 2

Delete

Change Stitch Type

Zoom

133
135

143
144

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



126

Move MotifRescale Motif Proportionally

Edit 2 Screen

Rotate Motif

To Next Page - Edit 1

Horizontal Mirror Image
(left/right)

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



127

Hoop Relocator

Motif Size

Embroidery Time

Color Information Bar

Embroidery Menu

Hoop Display

Edit 1 Screen

Single/Multi Color Motif

Embroidery Sequence Control
(i.e. thread breakage)

Thread tension

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



128

Embroidery Mode/ Sewing Mode
Button

Stitch Width / Stitch Length Knobs

External Functions

Slide Speed Control

Starting Embroidery With the Start-Stop-
Button on Head Frame

Automatic Thread Cutter

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



129

Motifs

Motif Overview

Select Hoop

View Motif in Detail (Zoom)

Basic Information on Embroidering Motifs With no Alterations

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



130

Embroidering Motif

Hoop Relocater

Positioning Motif

Preparation

Positioning Motif in Desired Location

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



131

!

!

Move Motif

Rotate Motif

Checking the Motif Position

Check

Checking Motif Center

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



132

Altering Motifs

Mirroring Motifs

Preparation

Mirroring Motifs Horizontally (left/right)

Altering Motif Size

Preparation

Enlarging or Reducing Motif
Proportionally

Rotating mirrored
motifs

Combining designs

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



133

Display of the Motif Size

Selecting the Most Appropriate Hoop for Adjusted Motif Size

Change Stitch Properties 

Change Stitch Properties

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



134

Convert Stitches (Split Stitch)

Long stitch:

Straight stitch (fill stitch):

Note: 
In order to make a change,
the original design must be
selected.

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



135

Altering the stitch density

Combining Motifs

Application

Preparation

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



136

Creating / Altering Motif Combination
Deleting Motifs

Creating Motif Combination

Selecting Motif Within the Motif
Combination

!

Adding Another Motif

Creating Combinations

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



137

Alphabets - Lettering

Application

Combining Letters

Correcting Letters

Confirming Letters

Embroidering Letters With or Without
Alterations 

!

129
135

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



138

Altering Lettering

The letters are altered in the Edit 2
screen:

Mirroring Lettering

Enlarging or Reducing Lettering
Proportionally

Selecting the Most Appropriate Hoop for Adjusted Motif Size

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



139

Combining Lettering

Combining Different Words

Putting Together the First Text Line

Positioning First Text Line

Combining and Positioning Further Text
Lines

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



140

Combining Motifs and Lettering

Combining Example

Altering Text to Suit Motif

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



141

Motif Colors

Preparation

Reallocating Motif Colors

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



142

Embroidering Motifs in One Color

Embroidering Lettering in Multi Colors

Embroidering Individual Color Sections and Manual Adjustment of
Color Sequence

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



143

Saving Motifs

Saving to the Embroidery Computer

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



144

Saving to a BERNINA USB Stick

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



145

Overwriting Motifs

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



146

Deleting a Saved Motif

Deleting All Saved Motifs

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



147

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



148

Opening Tutorial

Subjects

Text Scrolling

Back to Subjects

Back to Previous Screen

Tutorial

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



149

Thread Breakage While Embroidering

Upper or Lower Thread Breaks

Embroidery Sequence Control for Thread
Breakage

Resuming Embroidery

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



150

Note the following advice to recognize the causes of most of the
operation failures in the embroidery computer that might occur. 

Prevention and Remedy of Failures

Check First Whether:

Removing Trapped Thread

Upper Thread Breaks

Lower Thread Breaks

Skipped Stitches

Needle Breaks

Unsatisfactory Stitch Formation

Embroidery Computer Fails to Run or
Runs Slowly

Defective Sewing Light

Upper Thread Indicator Sensor

Lower Thread Control

Calibration of the Display

Service Data

Update error

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



151

Messages on the Screen

Warning

Query

Lower feed dog

Thread breakage, empty spool or lint
in thread control slit area

The winder is on.

Lower presser foot.

Raise presser foot.

The embroidery computer must be
cleaned / lubricated.

Message Notes

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



152

Service Notification

Set feed dog on «Sewing»

Deleting or overwriting data , e.g.
Drawers.

Change the needle to the highest
position.

Remove embroidery hoop.

Attach embroidery hoop.

Attach Embroidery foot No. 26.
Thread bobbin case

Design ist not completely inside the
hoop.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



153

Motif does not fit into the attached hoop

No embroidery module is attached.

Data transfer

Mega-Hoop up

Mega-Hoop center

Mega-Hoop down

Main Motor failed. Check hook system.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



154

Accessories

Suitcase System

Suitcase for Sewing Computer

Suitcase for Embroidery Computer

When travelling by plane,
coach or train, the suitcase
system must be transported
as carry-on luggage only! The
suitcase system must not be
transported as normal
luggage!

!

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



155

Embroidery Mega-Hoop

Embroidery Sticks

Inserting Embroidery Stick

Removing Embroidery Sticks

!

1

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



156

BERNINA artista Embroidery Software

Plugging USB Connecting Cable from the
PC into the Embroidery Computer

Embroidery Design (PC) Saving Options

!

2

Warning:
After data transfer from the
PC to the Embroidery
computer or vice versa has
been completed, the USB
connection cable MUST BE
removed from the
Embroidery computer.

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



157

Glossary

Add 

auto 

auto/repeat 

Balance 

Calibrate 

Check 

clr (clear)

Edit 

ESC

manual 

Mega-Hoop

Memory 

Menu 

New 

OK 

PC 

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



158

recording /counting

Reset

scroll

Setup

Software

Touch Screen

Tutorial

Update

Upgrade

USB

Zoom

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



159

Stitch Summary
Practical Stitches

Buttonholes

Decorative Stitches

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



160

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



161

Quilt Stitches

Alphabets

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



162

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



175

A

Accessories 154-156

Accessory Box 4
Accessories Embroidery 110-111
Accessories Sewing 4-5
Alphabets, Lettering 
for Embroidery 137-140

Alphabets, Letters for Sewing 59-61

Altering Motifs 132-133
Altering Stitch Length 22
Altering Stitch Width 22
Attaching the Embroidery Module 112

B

Balance 102
Basting Stitch 53
Blind Hem 50
Bobbin Case: removing/inserting 10
Bobbin Thread Cutter 10
Bringing up the Lower Thread 12
BSR Freehand Quilting 80-83
Buttonholes 62-75

Button Sew-on Program 75-76

C

Carrier Bag 4
CFL Sewing Light 13
Changing the Needle 13
Changing the Presser Foot 18
Cleaning 103
Combining Motifs 135-136
Connecting the Adapter for Free Arm 

Embroidery 113
Contents 3

D

Darning Program 42
Decorative Stitches 54-58

Details of the Embroidery Module 109
Details of the Sewing Computer 6-7
Different Stitch Types 118

Double Overlock Seam  45

E

Edgestitching             40
Embroidery Design Collection 163-173
Embroidery Motifs      129-130
Embroidery Stabilizers 116-117
Embroidery Test         117
Embroidery Threads   119
Enviromental Protection 103
External Function Buttons

F

Fabric, Needle, Thread      15
Feed Dog

Flat Joining Seam               47
Foot Control   8
Free Hand System FHS          9
Functions General

Functions Special for Sewing

Functions and Displays 
for Embroidery          123-128

Index

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



176

G

Glossary                       157-158

H

Height Compensating Tool 20
Hems with Practical Stitches 47
Honeycomb Stitch Edges    51
Hooping the Fabric 115

I

Important Embroidery 
Information   117-118

Important Facts about Thread and 
Needles              16

Inserting the Bobbin            11

K

Key to Signs 3

M

Main Category Buttons 25-27

Manual Darning               43

Memory Sewing           87-91

Menu Selection   25-27
Messages for Embroidery 151-153
Messages for Sewing 105-107
Motif Colors 141-142

N

Needle Summary     17
Needle/Thread Combination 16
Needle, Thread, Fabric         15
Needle Threader                    12

O

Optional Accessories         111

P

Personal Program           84-86

Piecing Stitch                       53
Positioning Motif        130-131
Power Cable    8
Power Switch                          8
Practical Stitches             34-53

Preparing the Embroidery Computer 
for Embroidery 114

Presser Feet    5
Presser Foot Indicator     23

Presser Foot Lifter          9
Presser Foot Pressure      18
Presser Foot Pressure Indicator 18

Q

Quilt Stitches            77-83

Quilting with BSR          80-83

R

Ribbing with Overlock Seams 48
Safety Instructions 1
Saving Altered Settings 

Permanently 23-24

S

Saving Motifs 143-147

Screen          21
Seam Guide   9
Securing Stitch                  39
Selecting Embroidery Motifs 120
Selecting Functions 23
Setup-Program 92-101

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



177

Text

Drawings

Design concept, Layout, DTP

Copyright

Sewing Light-CFL                 13
Sewing on Elastic, 

Shirring Elastic/Cord   52
Slide-on Table                         9
Spool Pin

Starting to Embroider 121-122

Stitch Display                  22
Stitch Plate                  19, 114
Stitch Selection      22, 24
Stitch Summary         159-162
Straight Stitch              38
Stretch- and Reinforced 

Overlock Seam  46
Super Stretch/Stretch Seam    46

T

Temporary Altered Stitch Memory 23, 37
Thread Breakage 149
Thread Cutter

Thread Tension             33, 114
Thread, Needle, Fabric       15
Threading the Bobbin Thread  114
Threading the Upper Thread 11, 114

Triple Straight Stitch           38
Trouble Shooting       104, 150
Tutorial (only for Embroidery) 148

U

Upper Thread Tension 33

V

Vari Overlock Seam          45

W

Winding the Bobbin      10

Z

Zig-zag Stitch               41
Zig-zag or Straight Stitch Eyelets 76
Zipper         49

031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN



031 508.50.04_ 0601 _ a640_ EN


